48

333 South Beaudry Ave

Los Angeles Unified School District Los Angeles, CA 90017

Board of Education Report ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

File #: Rep-131-22/23, Version: 1

Approval of Facilities Contracts Actions
March 7, 2023
Procurement Services Division - Facilities Contracts

Action Proposed:

Ratify the Procurement Services Division (PSD) contract actions taken by Facilities Contracts under delegated
authority as listed in Attachment “A” including: award of advertised construction contracts; award of job order
contract amendments; approval of change orders; completion of contracts; award of informal contracts; award
of architectural and engineering contracts; award of professional/technical services amendment; award of goods
and services contracts; extra services / amendments for architectural and engineering contracts and approve the
proposed contracts listed in Attachment B including professional/technical services contracts; contract capacity
increase for materials testing and special inspection services contracts; William Howard Taft Charter High
School Comprehensive Modernization Project and goods and general services contract.

Background:

Facilities Contracts staff prepares monthly reports for contract actions necessary for the execution of projects
approved by the Board and contained in the FSD Strategic Execution Plan (SEP), and for the maintenance and
operation of District facilities in accordance with District policies and Board-delegated authority. As described
in the November 12, 2013, Board Report #048-13/14 Informative, detailed information is provided on the
Facilities Services website.

Expected Outcomes:
Approval of these items will allow services provided by these contracts to proceed in support of FSD projects,
District policies and goals, and the Board-approved FSD-SEP.

Board Options and Consequences:

The Board can approve all actions presented or postpone selected actions pending receipt of additional
information. Non-ratification of actions awarded under delegated authority in Attachment “A” will result in the
immediate discontinuance of services. While non-ratification may be legally defendable, it will likely result in
costly litigation over discontinued payments or if the District attempts to reclaim payments made to a vendor.
District costs will likely increase as fewer contractors compete for future procurements.

Policy Implications:

This action does not change District policy and conforms to California Education Code section 17604 that
permits the Board of Education to delegate authority for Facilities Contracts (Board Report #444-17/18), which
the Board exercised on May 08, 2018.

Budget Impact:
The contract actions presented are within the budget authority previously approved by the Board. Unless
indicated otherwise, all contract actions are Bond funded.

Los Angeles Unified School District Page 1 of 3 Printed on 2/28/2023

powered by Legistar™



ADOPTED BY BOARD 49

File #: Rep-131-22/23, Version: 1 MARCH 7, 2023

Student Impact:
The contract actions will help ensure that the students are provided with safe and healthy environments, and up-
to-date facilities that promote learning.

Equity Impact:
Not applicable

Issues and Analysis:
There are no policy implications on these agreements.

Attachments:
Attachment “A” - Ratification of Facilities Contract Actions Awarded Under Delegated Authority
Attachment “B” - Approval of Facilities Contract Actions Not Under Delegated Authority

Previously adopted Board reports referenced in the background and policy implications sections:
o Adopted November 12, 2023: Board Report No. 048-13/14
<https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SSEqBBMw3SGzcrmuUxemON2ke70dTiWb/view?usp=share link>
o Adopted May 8, 2018: Board Report No. 444-17/18
<https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rzZbc_DrXvBVCI9woRX4nTPK400jzBiS1/view?usp=share link>

Informatives:
None

Submitted:
02/08/23

Los Angeles Unified School District Page 2 of 3 Printed on 2/28/2023
powered by Legistar™



50

File #: Rep-131-22/23, Version: 1 ADOPTED BY BOARD
MARCH 7, 2023
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, APPROVED BY:
ERTO M. CARVALHO PEDRO SALCIDO
Superintendent Deputy Superintendent,
Business Services & Operations
REVIEWED BY: APPROVED:
Wv' """'__7
e
DEVORA NAVERA REED %{fN’G ¥ ﬁN?E
General Counsel Deputy Cirief Busiréss Officer
Business Services and Operations
AZ Approved as to form.
REVIEWED BY: APPROVED & PRESENTED BY:
.._—————\—-/‘
Wil y
TONY ATIENZA ITH REECE /
Director, Budget Services and Financial Planning hief Procurement Officer
Procurement Services Division
V/ Approved as to budget impact statement
REVIEWED BY:
Chief Facilities Executive
\/ Approved as to facilities impact
Los Angeles Unified School District Page 3 of 3 Printed on 2/17/2023

powered by Legistar™



51

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

A. AWARD OF ADVERTISED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Item A
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE | AMOUNT
NO. OF
FUNDS
A.J. Fistes 2310010/ Dorsey HS General $889,900
Corporation 4400011086 Exterior Painting Funds
(SBE) Board Member: (100%)
Dr. George J. McKenna III

Ratification of formally competed contract from eight (8) bids received to provide exterior painting.

Provide approximately 258,147 square feet of exterior painting. As part of the Superintendent’s Report presented
at the April 14, 2021 Board of Education Meeting, a one-time $15,000,000 investment will be allocated toward
facilities improvements and upgrades, including exterior painting at various schools located within the HEET
Community of Schools, in support of Board Member Resolution — Strategic Priorities for Elevating and
Advancing Black Student Success (Res-011-20/21). These services provide operational effectiveness and
modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this action.

Contract Term: 11/10/22 through completion
Contract Value: $889,900
Requester:

India Griffin, Director
Maintenance & Operations

Facilities Services Division ADOPTED BY BOARD
MARCH 7, 2023
Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 1 of 12 Board of Education

March 7, 2023




52

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

B. AWARD OF ADVERTISED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Item B
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
NO. OF
FUNDS
PaveWest, Inc. 2310014/ Del Amo ES Restricted $632,000
4400011064 Asphalt Repair & Solar Coating Maintenance
Board Member: Funds
Tanya Ortiz Franklin (100%)

Ratification of formally competed contract from three (3) bids received to provide asphalt repairs and solar
coating.

Removal and replacement of approximately 215,000 square feet of asphalt throughout site. Repair and reseal
approximately 16,000 square feet of asphalt at southeast parking and Kinder Yard.

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this
action.

Contract Term: 01/23/23 through completion
Contract Value: $632,000
Requester:

India Griffin, Director
Maintenance & Operations

Facilities Services Division ADOPTED BY BOARD
MARCH 7, 2023
Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 2 of 12 Board of Education

March 7, 2023




53

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

JOB ORDER CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

Item C
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
NO. OF
FUNDS
Fredrick 2230008 / Districtwide Bond $500,000%*
Towers, Inc. 4400010338 Job Order Contract Amendment Funds
(SBE) (2230008.02) (100%)

Ratification of Job Order Contract Amendment to increase contract capacity of a formally competed contract
to provide general contracting services Districtwide.

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this
action.

Contract term including this amendment: 03/08/22 through 03/06/24
One (1) option year (OY) remaining

Initial Contract Value: $500,000
Amendment No. 1 $1,500,000

* Amendment No. 2 $500,000

(Executed Date: 01/10/23) Terms Revised OY1

Aggregate Contract Value: $2,500,000

Requester:

Greg Garcia, Director
Project Execution
Facilities Services Division

* Current Ratification

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 3 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023




ATTACHMENT A

54

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

JOB ORDER CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

Item D
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
NO. OF
FUNDS
Pars Arvin 2230009 / Districtwide Bond $500,000%*
Construction, 4400010339 Job Order Contract Funds
Inc. (SBE) (2230009.02) Amendment (100%)

Ratification of Job Order Contract Amendment to increase contract capacity of a formally competed contract
to provide general contracting services Districtwide.

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this

action.

Contract term including this amendment: 03/04/22 through 03/02/24

Initial Contract Value:

Amendment No. 1
* Amendment No. 2

(Executed Date: 01/13/23)

Aggregate Contract Value: $2,500,000

Requester:

Greg Garcia, Director

Project Execution

Facilities Services Division

* Current Ratification

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23

One (1) option year (OY) remaining

$500,000
$1,500,000

$500,000
Terms Revised OY1

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Page 4 of 12

Board of Education
March 7, 2023



ATTACHMENT A

55

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

Item E
B. APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS January 2023 = $4,371,744
QUANTITY | AMOUNT
i.  New Construction contract change orders that do not
individually exceed 10 percent for January 2023 (Average 25 $995.243
Transaction: $38,279; Median Transaction: $8,823) ’
ii. New Construction contract credit change orders for January
2023: 0 <$0>
iii. Existing Facilities contract change orders that do not
individually exceed 15 percent for January 2023 (Average
Transaction: $15,032; Median Transaction: $7,316): 234 $3.517.586
iv. Existing Facilities contract credit change orders for January
2023: 11 <$141,085>
v. Existing Facilities contract change orders that individually
exceed 15 percent (but do not exceed 25 percent) for January 0 $0
2023, requiring 75 percent approval by the Board:
| C. | COMPLETION OF CONTRACTS — January 2023 29 | $30,358,653 |
D. | AWARD OF INFORMAL CONTRACTS
(Not Exceeding $109,300)
A & B Letters for January 2023 (Average Transaction: $39,502; 11 $434,523
Median Transaction: $25,997)
ADOPTED BY BOARD
MARCH 7, 2023
Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 5 of 12 Board of Education

March 7, 2023



56

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

H. AWARD OF ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING

CONTRACTS
Item F
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE | AMOUNT
NO. OF
FUNDS
Little Diversified 2220034/ Polytechnic HS Bond
Architectural 4400010263 Accessibility Enhancement Funds $100,308
Consulting, Inc Upgrades associated with the (100%)
Comprehensive Modernization
Project
Board Member: Kelly Gonez

Ratification of design contract to provide architectural and engineering services procured via RFQ R-19012.

Provide site investigation, construction documents, construction administration and closeout for accessibility
enhancement upgrades as part of the Polytechnic High School Comprehensive Modernization Project (BOE

#291-17/18).

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this
action.

Contract Term: 12/19/22 through closeout
Contract Value: $100,308

Requester:

Aaron Bridgewater, Director

Asset Management
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 6 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



ATTACHMENT A

57

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

H. AWARD OF ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING

CONTRACTS
Item G
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATIO | DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
N OF

NO. FUNDS

GA Design, Inc. 2320006 / Columbus MS Bond
4400010921 Board Member: Scott M. Schmerelson Funds $677,861
(100%)

Ratification of design contract to provide architectural and engineering services procured via RFQ R-19012.

Provide site investigation, construction documents, construction administration and closeout for the barrier
removal project (BOE #007-22/23)

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this

action.

Contract Term: 11/29/22 through closeout

Contract Value: $677,861

Requester:

Aaron Bridgewater, Director

Asset Management

Facilities Services Division

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Page 7 of 12

Board of Education

March 7, 2023




58
ATTACHMENT A

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

H. AWARD OF ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTS

Item H - ITEM INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 8 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



59

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

H. AWARD OF ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTS

Item I
CONTRACTOR | IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE | AMOUNT

NO. OF

FUNDS
NAC, Inc., dba 2320011/ Various Middle and High Schools Bond
NAC 4400010666 Update Educational Specifications Funds $257,993
Architecture for Performing Arts Facilities (100%)
Board Member: Districtwide

Ratification of design contract to provide architectural and engineering services procured via RFQ R-13019.

Review and update the District’s design standards and guidelines for elementary and secondary (middle school
and high school) performing arts facilities.

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this
action.

Contract Term: 12/06/22 through closeout
Contract Value: $257,993

Requester:

Aaron Bridgewater, Director

Asset Management
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 9 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023




60

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

L. AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICES AMENDMENTS

Item J
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE | NOT-TO-
NO. OF EXCEED
FUNDS AMOUN
T
Chattel, Inc. 2090028 / Roosevelt HS Bond $0*
4400008371 Historian/Writer to Develop Funds
(2090028.04) Interpretive Plan/History Walk (100%)
Board Member: Dr. Rocio Rivas

Ratification of amendment to extend the term of a formally competed contract to develop historical
interpretive plan/history walk in support of the Roosevelt HS Comprehensive Modernization Project for
one (1) year.

The Roosevelt High School Comprehensive Modernization Project’s Environmental Impact Report
included a mitigation measure requiring the development of an interpretive plan to communicate to students,
faculty, alumni and the public, stories, information, and experiences pertinent to historic events that took
place on the Roosevelt campus (Board Report No. 438-17/18).

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by this
action.

Contract term including this amendment: 11/25/20 through 12/31/23

Initial Contract Value: $47,500
Amendment No. 1 Terms Revised
Amendment No. 2 $20,000
Amendment No. 3 $46,720

* Amendment No. 4 $0 Terms Revised
* Amendment No. 5 $0 Terms Revised

Contract Value: $114,220

Requester:

Aaron Bridgewater, Director
Asset Management
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 10 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



61

ATTACHMENT A
RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

N. AWARD OF GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACTS

Item K
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION SOURCE NOT-TO-
NO. OF EXCEED
FUNDS AMOUNT
Paul Botello, 2390012/ Esperanza ES General $75,000
Artist 4400011080 Board Member: Dr. Rocio Rivas Funds
(100%)

Ratification of a single-source contract to provide mural and logo restoration “A Shared Hope” designed and
created by the Consultant at Esperanza ES.

These services provide engagement, collaboration, operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure.
Pillars 3 and 4 are supported by this action.

Contract Term: 12/19/22 through 04/30/23
Contract Value: $75,000
Requester:

Mark Hovatter, Chief Facilities Executive
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 11 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



62
ATTACHMENT A

RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AWARDED UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

0. EXTRA SERVICES/ AMENDMENTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND $780,073
ENGINEERING CONTRACTS
Item L
CONTRACT NOS. 1520004/4400003146; 1520021/4400003235; 1520055/4400003899;

1520055/4400003899; 1520055/4400003899; 1620141/4400004749;
1620142/4400004780; 1620147/4400004891; 1720056/4400006036;
1820004/4400006062; 1820027/4400006246; 1820028/4400006234;
1920009/4400007241; 2020005/4400007945; 2020011/4400008160;
2120146/4400009571

Extra services are for design work that is not covered under the original Agreement. December Extra
Services are listed at the link provided.

These services provide operational effectiveness and modernize infrastructure. Pillar 4 is supported by
this action.

BOE 131 Extra Services

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 12 of 12 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



63

ATTACHMENT B
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS NOT UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

A. APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL / TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTS $80,000,000
Item M
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION | CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION
NO. NO.

Inspection Service of 2390013/4400011121 | Stephen Payte DSA 2390017/4400011125
California, Inc dba BPI Inspections, Inc. (Micro-
Inspection Service SBE)
(SBE)

The G Crew (SBE) 2390018/4400011126

Knowland Construction | 2390014/4400011122
Services, Inc. (SBE) TYR, Inc. (SBE) 2390019/4400011127

Prodigal Investment 2390015/4400011123 | Vital Inspection Services, | 2390020/4400011128
Group, LL.C, dba Inc. (Micro-SBE)
Premier Inspection

Services (Micro-SBE)

Sandy Pringle 2390016/4400011124
Associates, Inc. (SBE)

Authorization to award eight (8) formally competed professional services contracts for DSA Construction
Inspection services Districtwide selected via RFQ R-23002. The amount awarded per firm will be based
upon the needs of the Bond Program and the ability for the firms to provide the adequate number of
inspectors. The authority to increase or decrease individual amounts for these contracts will be limited to
the aggregate amount of $80,000,000.

Contract Term: 05/01/23 through 04/30/28, includes two (2) one-year renewal options

NOT-TO-EXCEED AGGREGATE AMOUNT
$80,000,000* (100% Bond Funds)

Aggregate five-year value for eight (8) contracts: $80,000,000

Requester:

India Griffin, Director
Maintenance & Operations
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 1 of 5 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



ATTACHMENT B
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS NOT UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

64

APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL / TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACT  $30,000,000
CAPACITY INCREASE AMENDMENT
Item N
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION | CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION
NO. NO.
AESCO 2190002/4400008515 | Ninyo & Moore 2190010/4400008553
Technologies, Inc. Geotechnical &
(SBE) Environmental
Sciences Consultants
American 2190003/4400008516
Engineering NVS West, Inc. 2190011/4400008554
Laboratories, Inc.
(SBE) RMA Group 2190012/4400008555
California Testing & | 2190004/4400008517 | Smith-Emery 2190013/4400008556
Inspections, Inc. Laboratories
(SBE)
Southwest Inspection 2190014/4400008557
Geo-Advantec, Inc. 2190005/4400008518 | & Testing, Inc. (SBE)
(SBE)
The Converse 2190015/4400008558
Geocon West, Inc. 2190006/4400008519 | Professional Group,
dba Converse
Group Delta 2190007/4400008550 | Consultants (SBE)
Consultants, Inc.
Twining, Inc. 2190016/4400008559
Koury Engineering 2190008/4400008551
& Testing, Inc. Atlas Technical 2190017/4400008560
Consultants, LL.C
MTGL, Inc. (SBE) 2190009/4400008552 | (formerly United
Testing, LL.C, dba
United-Heider
Inspection Group)

Authorization to increase capacity for sixteen (16) formally competed professional services contracts
for materials testing & special inspection services for District-wide procured via RFQ R-20017. The
amount awarded per firm will be based upon the needs of the Bond Program. The authority to
increase or decrease individual amounts for these contracts will be limited to the aggregate amount of

$70,000,000.

(BOE#011-20/21) September 15, 2020, Approval of Professional Technical Services Contracts)

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23

Page 2 of 5

MARCH 7, 2023

ADOPTED BY BOARD

Board of Education
March 7, 2023




65

ATTACHMENT B
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS NOT UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

Contract Term: 11/01/20 through 10/31/23, plus two (2) one-year renewal options

Original Value: $40,000,000
* Additional Requested Value: $30,000,000

NOT-TO-EXCEED AGGREGATE AMOUNT
$70,000,000* (90% Bond Funds /10% General Funds)

Aggregate five-year value for sixteen (16) contracts: $70,000,000
Requester:

India Griffin, Director

Maintenance & Operations

Facilities Services Division

* Current Ratification

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 3 of 5 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



66

ATTACHMENT B
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS NOT UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A BEST VALUE COMPREHENSIVE $131,339,000
MODERNIZATION PROJECT CONTRACT

Item O
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
NO.
Pinner 2310007 Authorization to award a best value $131,339,000
Construction Co, formally competed contract for a 100%
Inc. Comprehensive Modernization Bond Funds
Project at William Howard Taft
Charter High School.

The Taft High School Comprehensive Modernization Project (Project) will provide safe and updated
school facilities that support 21% century teaching and learning.

(Board Report No. 063-20/21) Approved on October 06, 2020, Project Approval for the Taft High
School Comprehensive Modernization Project)

Click here to view project scope, schedule, and budget

Board Member: Nick Melvoin

Contract Term: Contract execution through DSA certification and closeout
Contract Value: $131,339,000

Requester:

Greg Garcia, Director

Project Execution
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 4 of 5 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



67

ATTACHMENT B
APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS NOT UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

D. APPROVAL OF GOODS AND GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

Item P
CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION SOURCE OF FUNDS AMOUNT
NO.
Intermountain Lock & 4500777493 Bond Funds $315,000
Security Supply (IFB 2000002822) (100%)

Approval of formally competed purchase of the security camera system for various schools Districtwide.

The security camera system will assist in the security of the individual schools. These systems will allow
the schools to keep the schools locked while viewing and verbally interviewing individuals before they
are allowed to enter each school.

The purchase of the security camera system aligns with the Strategic Plan Pillar 2, Joy and Wellness and
Pillar 4, Operational Effectiveness. This purchase will help move toward a welcoming leaning
environment by keeping their environment safe.

Contract Term: One-time purchase
Contract Value: $315,000

Requester:

India Griffin, Director
Maintenance & Operations
Facilities Services Division

ADOPTED BY BOARD

MARCH 7, 2023

Bd. of Ed Rpt. No. 131-22/23 Page 5 of 5 Board of Education
March 7, 2023



£T0T £ HOUYIN

adv0od A9 31400y

£202/12/2 gl JUSWIPUBWY/S30IAIBS BJIXT BulisauiBug-feinjos)yoly
,wiaysAs Bunybi| [eolyesy) olpnys ospiA
puE UOISIABI8} | 9GS 92, 98ds apInb jusind
P e Loneonne: youeug juswabeueyy jossy jo Joddng ~ ayy Aldde pue woouisse|d uoonpoid osapia omAlIo o 1081001 .
aN € 99'88€'6L9'6L  § | 9T'GE8'ISE0T  § NEANBD VS| ZZBZILL |y seommis jemiosuony 61081- Davt| YSPEEST | 1oy suoneoyosds p3 sed patosip siuswnoop SH POOMAJIOH YLoN 108)4oIY OO 168Y0000VY | L¥L0ZOL | 66°9VL'E $
10B1)U0D 0} 8d0DS [EDLIIESY) SPN|OU|-LISSEID
uononpold 0apiA Je Bunybi [eoujesy
o o Loneoue youe.g yuswabeue|y 1assy jo poddng . swoousse|o Buipjing utew JoLEUN XELO ‘ou| -
ENN € 6L706T66C  § | 6L9TLVIVE  $ NEARO VS| ZZISOREL |y saoming femioeuuony 61081- Odn| 9225 [ oy ui yioddns swyBi 1epusd oy Jo UBISep-0x ST IBUBUD XBYOD| g0 e ey | BOSE0000FY | SS00ZSL | 00THLL 8
anN € 6.'70€'266'C $ | 65°929'7E9°E $ | uoneoynied vsa| zz/9l/eh louel JuauiaDeue 155y 40 Loddng 28022-s3 woy m_“m_n_mm“‘c%w%wmﬁ_wm_\&wm mwmuv_wﬂm_m\w S3 Jeueyd xejod ol 668€0000%1 §5002S 1
o Ul S30IIBS [BINTORNYOIY 6LOEL-H DY PoOUELUS 10} SOINIDS SPIAOIG - 1Y SIaULed ULEI OV 086v6'61Z  $
ng
gt ooniog youe.g Juswabeuel jossy Jo Loddng 3 uapebiapury 10} 6102/Z1/8 O} 8L0Z/0E/L “oul -
an € 6LV08T66'C  $ [ 89'BZ0COLE  § | UONROUNBOVSA| ZZOMZL | soopmiag jeimosyuoly 61084 OJy| H80EEST o1} S0IAIBS UONEASIUILIPY UORONISUOH ST IOUEUD XBYOD| g0 o ey | BOBE0000FY | SS00ZSL | OzETYLSE S
PoOUBYUS 10} SIDIAIBS BPINOId - 41V
L . youe.g juswabeue|y 19ssy jo poddng HIAROE UOJON.SUO 108f0.d S
MN € 1'8¥5'26. $ | sevszeL $ TR0 | soomis [eimoenyory 61081-4 Day| FE0EEST 40 1oddns uy asiApe pue syng-se abeyon SH >tied eboued 2IMoBIY IdH|  15Z20000vy | 6000261 | 98'€SZ'9  $
i g Mo uBlISIX® WOOISSE|O 99UBp UDIESSaY
paezey duy e Jou pue ajes ) Bupew ‘uojeasie
youeug juswabeuey jossy jo Joddng do1 Ly padols Jo ysnyj J ew o} Japio ou|
3 3 €L'8LY'V6S $ | €L'8LY'¥6S $ uonedyniad vsa| zz/sl/LL § €p0£2-S3  |ul eaue Aejd punose Aemem 8121002 Buisixe §3 8slung G¥6.0000%1 §00020C Lyyiv'ee $
U] S9JIAISS [BINIOSYYDIY 610€L-H D4 10 JOUI0D @Sl “[RUIBLIO Ul papoUl Jou V71 S10RIYDIY J8ys
‘adoog [eAOWSY JalLeg AIBJUNOA [eUOHIPPY
pPNTrer O youelg Juswebeuey jossy Jo poddng $S890€ paziioyneun -
M 3 SLYSL'YeL'E $ | SLYSL'veL'E $ celee/LL U] SOOIAIBS [RINIOBIYOLY 610EL-Y DY 9€0€2-S3 JuAa1d pINom Jey) Ovd dY) SH meysuaid 3INO{YY2IY JVN| GECE0000%1 Lcoozst 09°/2¢'9 $
? g 3y} je a1nsojo AJundas e 1oy ul
(posearon) JUsWpUIWY
wiasig piasig 219quINou: o Joye ajeq uonesdx; g O JequinN uonduasaq j03foy 00! 9931y 9R1JUO! unow
6001 pieog POISUINOUZ | £ 3edeg 1o onien quonendxa | g #04Y ovisa nduosag joafoid 1004og a}YIY #dvs #308U00 Junoury
1A dVS joeJJU0D Xe

89




€207 "L HOHYIN

a4v04d A9 31400V

£202/12/2 glog JUSWIPUBWY/S30IAIBS BJIXT BulisauiBug-feinjos)yoly
juswdinba 82118 POO4 0} SUOISIABI
pue ‘spun Ja|pueH A1y ‘S|eRilgns pue sO4y
. e Loneonne: youeug juswabeueyy jossy jo Joddng ~ 10} uljo o} uonisuel | ‘abesoed Buisnoy 01D Ue ou ¢ B
s L YE'GLL'PS6'YL YEGLLYGEYL  $ NESUNIBD VSA| 22/8ZILL | ) sooming jemioonony 6108L-d O4u| TOPEEST | wuepu) or suorsinel # euag D ‘ApniS ol SH 01pad ues | 'Vd1| 6v.p0000VY | LYLOZOL | £+°998'18
-}[EMSSO1D ‘UON}ISANS JOUYIUE S]9I0U0D
[BN}ONI}S-UOHEZILIBPOIN BAISUBYBIdWOD
S9OIJJ0 Z OJUI WOOJSSED
9|qeeo0|a1 9BuBYD 0} SUOHEDIPOW JOLAIU|
e . youeug juswabeuey jossy jo Joddng . .
s L 65290950 §5/90'950°7 ¢ | uONeOwMeD vSA| ze/e/Lh Ul S90IOS [EINOBIYOY 6108 -4 Ddy| ECOEEST | 2 90B0Bd L 1UaIsISU0d a9 of g abexoed Areuawaig Aojsawy | dnouo ubisad vaSO| ¥E290000vy | 8200Z8L | LE'689'LE
! g Ul S92IASP 0GUIOD OJUl SULIB[E PUE S3GOJIS
w.ele aJly a6ueyo o) suonippe pue sebueyd
"962-vv Buiping i 1y 0}
- - youeug juswabeuey jassy Jo poddng sweiBoud |leqyos pue |jegaseg ‘so0qoY 8y} *oU| ‘S10BYYAIY -
aN 9 14'200°259 147200259 $| uoneoynsd vSa| ZZEHOL |\ seoming reimosiuony 61081-4 04| SEPEEST | areacies osiy -Gez-wy Bulping o1 1# Buiping SH oBnpiap omium opewy| 09+80000VY | LLO0Z0Z | 9L'L8Y'6
YeuD wouy weiboid 91 OHr Y} 8100y
sAep Jepuajeo Otz
e netant - youeug Juawabeuey 19ssy Jo Loddng g UONEINP BY) SPUIXd SINPAYOS UONONIISUOD “oul -
anN 9 L6'60€'60Z 'L 66086021 $ | UONEAWMOO VS| ZELTOL |\ 'seomiog emiosuuoly 61081-Y Ogu| HTOEEST JUBLINS BU| “UONEASIUILIPY UOIONSUOD SINPIAB| g oy upep oy| OVVE0000PY | ¥000ZGL | pLLLLVE
Ppapuajxs uonesyipow SW3 OVAH
uonessiuIWpe
A o youeug juswabeuey jessy jo Joddng -
3 S €1°L12'59¢ 19°00%'68¢€ $ uoneoytdd vsa| cz/sh/klL U] SOOIAIBS [BINIOBIYOLY 610EL-H DL 1¥0€2-S3 100y9s Aq uoneaoja o} enp Bupiing SN ZIWIN SIOANYDIY MSL| 1256000071 14N 44 eV'69L°Le
. g woousse|) e dwel 9|qissadoe Jo ubisepay
sJ9|I14 apiog pue
- U youe.g Juswabeuep jessy Jo poddng y Koning wiely 114 'SWOOISSE|D SOIWEIa) S108)1YoIY/ .
3 S YL°L96'L0V'LL 28'980°02Z'HL  § | UONEOUNBD VSA| ZZNZIOL | soopmiag [eimosioly 61084 Oay| L00EEST ueLIB0BIde) BUIISD JOPLIOD B JoUNdS SHOMed UOBUIUNH| o0 o oeion| 0BLVO000VY | ZvL0ZoL | 81716980
QU1 UILIPY-UOIeZIUIBPO} daIsusyaIdwo)
o ST youeug juswabeueyy j19ssy Jo uoddng JueuIeses -
o) S 88'EVY'GELT 88'EVY'GELT $ uoneoytad vsa| cz/vl/ol U] SOOIAIBS [BINIOBIYOLY 610EL-Y DY 620€2-S3 ulelp W.ojs 8y} J9A0 SHNPUOD [BOLIJOSIS JO S§3 dAlQ ueAsipg 9¥290000%% 1200z8l 08°26L°L€
? . Bunno. ayy BuipseBas IOy YIm ajeulpioo)
. o Loneonne: youeug juswabeueyy jossy jo Joddng ~ sweibelp eposo: -oUl ‘UIB4 UOSULO! .
MN 14 19°92¥'658 67°9€5°2€8 $ Nesyiad vsa|  cz/LLiLL U] S30IAISS [BINDBNUDLY 6L0SL-Y D4y | SE0EC ST pue eusio adoos joaloid asedaig - 41y SH epasay | ‘uleq Uor|  9€090000¥ 95002LL | 9g°9¥C OY
(poseoron) JUSIpUBWY
pusia pasaquinoug o 1oue ajeq uonedxy okea #0444 oquinN uonduosaq joafoid looyos #dvS #19B1U00 junowy
pleog anre Aypoede) o anjep Ha EIVEEITE] ov/s3 R :
IeA dVS joeju0) Xe|




geoz/vere gjp¢ JUSWPUBWY/S8DIAISS BlixT BulesulBug-jeinjoayyoly
T
£20T "L HOHVIN
adv0d A9 d3L40av
91'€.0'08. $
s . 115'2h6" orsseTyeL | uoneowneo vsa| zzsz UPURI WOLIGBEUS 1958 JOUOAINS oo | sy o 0 omp suorsnesuerd pue » obepoed 53 seloys Uinos Soema| 29090000 o00zeL | 650050l
Ve LLYTr6') 'l eoy; 228 | soomios [eImosHION 6108 1 DAy -3 o) onp suotsnas e pue 1 0exocd voueg epozreuy)| & v | vo00Z8L !
(poseoron) FUEINTENTN
Pusia Pusia s10qunou3 ayy Jaye ajeq uonendxg °ea #0414 1oquinN uonduosaq 3o8foid |ooyss BESTIEY) J0B13UO; jJunour
1e20] pieog ua:m Ayoede) 1o anjep HEE aAnoay3 ov/sa Het . Ry #dvs # o v
IEA dVS Joe]U0D XE|

0.






